
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
9.00 am FRIDAY, 27 JANUARY 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2, CIVIC CENTRE, PORT TALBOT 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting on 10 November, 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To receive the reports of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

3.  Role and Resources of the Head of Democratic Services  (Pages 7 
- 12) 
 

4.  Members' Facilities  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

5.  Members' ICT Scheme and Usage  (Pages 27 - 44) 
 

6.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 20 January 2017 
 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor Mrs.L.H.James 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor Ms.C.Morgans 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Harvey, E.E.Jones, R.G.Jones, D.Lewis, 
J.D.Morgan, A.L.Thomas, A.N.Woolcock, 
A.Jenkins and Mrs.K.Pearson 
 

 



- 6 - 
 

101116 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  10 November 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor Mrs.L.H.James 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor Ms.C.Morgans 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Harvey, E.E.Jones, R.G.Jones, J.D.Morgan, 
A.L.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.K.Jones, R.George and N.Evans 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

1. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM 
MEMBERS 
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Cllr. L H James – the report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services – the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales (IRPW) Draft Annual Report 2017/2018 as her daughter is a 
member of the panel 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING ON 1 JULY 2016 
 
Members considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 
July 2016.  
 
It was noted that there was an error in the minutes in relation to the 
Membership of the Task and Finish Group and it was agreed that this 
would be amended accordingly. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



- 7 - 
 

101116 

Officers advised that since the previous meeting officers had looked 
at the facilities within the Port Talbot Civic Centre for Elected 
Members and a layout plan for the Port Talbot Members Room has 
now been developed. 
 
It was agreed that the layout plan should be circulated to the 
Committee and placed in the Democratic Services Office so that 
Members of the Committee could provide feedback as appropriate. 
 
In addition, the Committee supported the Head of Democratic 
Services in continuing with the planned upgrade to Members facilities 
with Members keen to see progression particularly in relation to better 
audio/visual equipment within the Neath Civic Centre committee 
rooms and improved meeting room furniture within the Port Talbot 
Civic Centre committee rooms. 
 

3. SUBMISSION OF APOLOGIES FOR COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
Members considered a draft policy for the recording of apologies for 
Council Meetings. 
 
Officers stated that there had been some confusion initially about the 
wording of the draft policy as it appeared to construe that apologies 
would be included within the official meeting minutes. However, it was 
confirmed that this was not the case and that apologies would simply 
be recorded as part of each Members online attendance record. 
 
Members were also advised of the requirement to inform officers of 
any apologies in advance of any relevant meetings to ensure that the 
membership of the committee remains quorate. 
 
Officers explained that the policy was presented as part of a 
consultation process and emphasised that it would be necessary to 
further consult political groups before being presented to Council for 
formal adoption. It was not envisaged that the policy would be 
implemented until after the May 2017 Local Government Elections. 
 
Members asked how and when apologies should be submitted. It was 
agreed that apologies can be submitted by email, telephone or in 
person but needed to be actioned before or during the meeting itself. 
Members also agreed that the apologies should be from the individual 
themselves unless it was exceptional circumstances. 
 

Page 4



- 8 - 
 

101116 

RESOLVED: that the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services should write on behalf of the Committee to the respective 
Group Leaders about the policy. If there are no issues identified then 
the policy can be taken to Council but if any issues are identified then 
a further report will be brought back to this Committee. 
 

4. MEMBERS' INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2017 
 
Members considered a report on the proposed arrangements for the 
induction of the new Council in May 2017. 
 
Officers stated that the Chief Executive had suggested that the 
induction should not take place immediately following the election and 
the new Council should be provided with some space and time to 
allow the political groups to organise themselves. It was noted that 
the proposed date of 29 May, 2017 would be a Bank Holiday and the 
start of half term week.  
 
Members queried the scope of the tour arrangements contained 
within Appendix One and advised that further thought be given to 
providing tours of both Civic Centres as well as The Quays Council 
offices, officers agreed to consider these proposals. It was suggested 
that staff within Democratic Services would not necessarily need to 
undertake the tours but it was something that could potentially be 
undertaken as part of the mentoring scheme if agreed by the 
respective political groups. 
 
Members also suggested describing training sessions as either 
‘mandatory’ for training which is obligatory or ‘essential’ for training 
which is considered important but not obligatory.   
 
In relation to induction materials Members requested that such 
documentation should be placed clearly on the ‘Members Hub’ 

[...]
t has been created 
within the Human Resources Department to support the secondment. 

6. The additional training and development post will support the delivery of 
the training programmes. The additional post in Democratic Services will 
ensure the secondee will be able to return to their substantive post, if 
needed, at the end of the secondment opportunity whilst ensuring that a 
suitable replacement member of staff can be secured at a busy time for 
the Democratic Services Team. 

Financial Impact  

7. The costs of the changes proposed have been built into the draft Budget 
for 2017-18. 

Workforce Impacts 

8. See Appendix 1. 

Legal Impacts 

9. The proposals have been created specifically to ensure the capacity is 
created to discharge new legal duties that have been placed on the 
Council by Welsh Government. 

Page 8



 

   

10. All posts have been graded in accordance with the Council's Job 
Evaluation Scheme. 

Risk Management 

11. There is a risk that should the secondee wish to return to her substantive 
post at the end of the secondment that the cost of the establishment 
could, at that time, exceed available budget. In that instance, a further 
management of change exercise would be carried out to remodel the 
service. 

Consultation 

12. Consultation will staff and their recognised trade union representatives 
has taken place, where appropriate in relation to the proposals. There is 
broad support for the proposals. 

Recommendations  

13. To note the relevant changes within the organisational structure for 
Electoral and Democratic Services. 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

14. Matter for information, no decision required. 

Appendices  

15. Appendix 1 - Existing Structure and Proposed Structures - Electoral and 
Democratic Services 

List of Background Papers 

16. None. 

 

Officer Contacts 

Karen Jones - Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services  

Page 9



 

   

e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01639 763284 

Rhys G
[...]
 

Wards Affected:   

All Wards 

 

Members' Facilities 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To provide Members with an update in relation to the progress made with 
the provision of Members Facilities within Port Talbot Civic Centre and to 
provide information and planned improvements for the Neath Civic 
Centre. 

Background  

2. Following the formation of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services in 
October, 2012, the provision of facilities for Members has been kept 
under review.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

   

3. Where appropriate, improvements have been suggested to ensure that 
the democratic processes of the Council can operate more effectively and 
support Members in carrying out their duties and responsibilities, as well 
as assist Members of the Public properly seeing and hearing 
proceedings. 

4. In particularly, with regard to the Committee Rooms and Council 
Chamber located within the Port Talbot Civic Centre, very limited 
investment has been made in maintaining the equipment and facilities 
within these meeting venues since the creation of the authority in 1996. 

5. As such, much of the audio and visual technology which had previously 
been utilised by Members had started to malfunction on a regular basis 
requiring continuous repair and maintenance and resulting in complaints.  

6. This resulted in the necessity to put in place a programme of works to 
ensure that facilities particularly within the Port Talbot Civic Centre were 
sufficient to provide adequate meeting venues for the use of all Members, 
Officers and Members of the Public interested in attending Council 
meetings. 

7. While facilities within Neath Civic Centre have not required the same level 
of works as have been undertaken for the Port Talbot Civic Centre, 
further works are currently being considered specifically in relation to 
improving the Committee Room audio facilities.  

Progress 

Port Talbot Civic Centre - Committee Rooms 

8. Within the Committee Rooms a number of improvements have already 
been completed to again support Members in carrying out their role and 
assist in facilitating the democratic processes of the Council, including 
new audio/visual equipment. 

9. In relation to the furniture within the Committee Rooms, due to the age 
and deteriorating condition of the current furnishings within the meeting 
venues, Members of the Committee were consulted on new plans to 
replace the current stock and relevant orders have now been placed.  

Page 14



 

   

10. The new equipment will provide Members, Officers and Members of the 
Public with fully adjustable seating to assist with extended meetings and 
fully adaptable meetings tables to allow for swift layout room changes as 
and when necessary. 

Port Talbot Members' Room 

11. As part of the renovation plans being carried out within the Port Talbot 
Civic Centre Committee Rooms, re-modelling works will also be 
undertaken with the Port Talbot Members' Room. This will offer Members 
more appropriate workspace areas as well as allowing improved access 
to power outlets for utilising and charging mobile devices such as laptops 
and tablets. The opportunity will also be taken to refresh basic fixtures 
and fittings.   

12. Neath Civic Centre - Committee Rooms  

13. To assist with the difficulties with the acoustics within the Neath Civic 
Centre Committee Rooms a full audio visual assessment is in the process 
of being conducted with plans to provide similar facilities as introduced to 
the Port Talbot Civic Centre Committee Rooms.The completion of such 
works should help to provide improved facilities for Members, Officers 
and Members of the public to better hear discussions and debate. 

Opposition Group Offices  

14. Due to the poor condition of the Opposition Group Offices, works will be 
carried out remove old and out dated furniture from these locations and 
provide more appropriate furnishings. 

15. All works as outlined above are currently due to take plac
[...]
bles 1600 x 800 x 725 - 25mm MFC / Scratch resistant tops / ABS Edging / Flip Top 
to manoeurve between tight spaces / Tops nest together for more compact storage / Lockable 
Castors. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Members Room

Servery

service lift

Committee Room 1

Project No:

Drawing No:

Rev:

Scale:

Date:

Sht        Of

Drawn:
Checked:RJ

Proposed Layout Members Room 

NPT Port Talbot Civic

805U_1

21/10/2016

JS

A3@1:50

805U

1 1

.

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

27 January 2017 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and  
Democratic Services – Karen Jones  

 

Matter for Decision 

 

Wards Affected:   

All Wards 

 

Members' ICT Scheme and Usage  

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek Member approval to amend the current Members ICT Guidance 
and Internet Usage Policy. 

Background  

2. The original Members IT Guidance Note, including Internet Usage Policy, 
was prepared and originally circulated in August 2012. 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

   

3. Following initial publication, the policy was revised by Members in 
December 2015 with the introduction and transition onto the new 
Committee Document Management System, Modern.Gov. This was due 
to the ability to offer elected Members improved digital communication 
channels via mobile software and hardware as standard. 

4. The current system, which has been in place since October 2014, offers 
significant benefits in terms of receiving Council Papers in a timelier 
manner, rapid '24 hour' mobile access to the Council's document archives 
and improved organisation and annotation functionality.  

5. The increased use of Digital Communication tools and technology has 
also assisted the department in meeting its Forward Financial Plan 
targets by reducing over time the significant costs around print production 
and courier/postage of Council Papers. 

Proposal  

6. In preparation for the induction of Elected Members following the Local 
Government Elections, scheduled to take place on 4 May, 2017, it is 
proposed that the Committee review the current scheme to ensure that it 
reflects the future needs Elected Members and maximises the use of 
digital communication tools in line with the Council's Digital by Choice 
strategy. 

Financial Impact  

7. The cost of providing Members mobile equipment will be funded via 
Member ICT reserves. However, over the longer term savings will be 
achieved with the reduction in print production and courier/postage costs.  

Equality Impact Assessment 

8. A screening assessment has been undertaken but a full Equality Impact 
Assessment is not warranted. 

Workforce Impacts 

9. There are no Workforce Impacts. 

Page 28



 

   

 

Legal Powers 

10. The Local Government Measure 2011 places a responsibility on the Head 
of Democratic Services to ensure that there is sufficient resource in place 
to support Members in carrying out their roles.  

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents 

Risk Management 

11. There are none. 

Consultation 

12. There is no requirement for external consultation under the Constitution. 

Recommendations  

13. To note the Current Members ICT Guidance, including Internet Usage 
Policy and seek the views of the committee in relation to any suggested 
amendments to the current scheme. 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

14. To allow Members to discuss the current Members ICT Guidance Notes 
and if applicable suggest appropriate amendments. 

Appendices  

15. Appendix 1 - Current Members ICT Scheme, Including Internet Usage 
Policy. 

List of Background Papers 

16. None. 

Page 29

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents


 

   

 

Officer Contacts 

Karen Jones - Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services  

e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01639 76 

Rhys George - Electoral and Democratic Services Manager 

e-mail: r.
[...]
must be 
complied with. 

 

 

Internet Usage Consent 
 

All users of the Internet and/or corporate email must be aware that all 
activity on the Council’s Data Network is the property of the Authority 
and that, therefore, no such activity can be considered private. 

 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting on 10 November, 2016
	Minutes

	3 Role and Resources of the Head of Democratic Services
	DSC 270117 - Appendix 1 (Role and Resources of HODS)
	Page 1
	Page 2


	4 Members' Facilities
	DSC 270117 - Background Paper 1 (Facilities)
	DSC 270117 - Background Paper 2 (Facilities)
	DSC 270117 - Background Paper 3 (Facilities)
	DSC 270171 - Background Paper 4 (Facilities)

	5 Members' ICT Scheme and Usage
	Members ICT Scheme - December 2015 (FINAL V.2)




Minutes of the meeting


- 10 - 
 

270117 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2, Civic Centre, Port Talbot) 
 

Members Present:  27 January 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor Mrs.L.H.James 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor Ms.C.Morgans 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Harvey, E.E.Jones, R.G.Jones, J.D.Morgan, 
A.N.Woolcock, A.Jenkins and Mrs.K.Pearson 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.K.Jones, R.George, N.Evans, A.Manchipp, 
N.Headon, S.John and R. Jenkins 
 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING ON 10 NOVEMBER, 2016 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 
2016, be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

2. MEMBERS' FACILITIES 
 
Members considered a progress report on the provision of Members 
Facilities within Port Talbot Civic Centre and Neath Civic Centre. 
 
Officers advised that work would commence in the Members room in 
Port Talbot Civic Centre shortly after 20 March 2017. 
 
Members asked whether the new seats that had been ordered were 
faux leather or fabric and it was confirmed that they were fabric. 
 
In addition, Members stated that they welcomed  the works being 
undertaken to improve the audio and visual facilities in Neath Civic 
Centre.  
 
Members questioned whether there was a possibility of introducing 
some sort of tea and coffee vending facility within the Members room 
in Port Talbot Civic Centre particularly given the reduced opening 
hours of the on site coffee shop. It was agreed that quotes would be 
obtained for the purchase or the lease of such a facility. 
 



- 11 - 
 

270117 

Members also noted that the refrigerator currently in the Members 
room was old and unhygienic. Officers confirmed that the item would  
be replaced as part of the refurbishment programme and cleaning of 
the new fridge will be arranged on a weekly basis. 
 
Members noted that whilst not actually a facility there is a need to 
ensure that presentations are readable when shown on projectors 
and paper copies. It was agreed that this would be looked at by 
officers to ensure some consistency. 
 
Members asked could they be kept updated on the progress in 
relation to the refurbishment of the opposition group rooms. Officers 
confirmed that this would be the case but stressed that they may like 
to the opportunity to have their own purge on what is currently stored 
within the office areas. 
 
Members asked for a point of clarity on why no refreshments were 
allowed in the Chamber. It was confirmed that this was a historic 
decision and was in relation to the furniture and desk finishings. 
Officers stated that they would look at allowing liquid refreshments to 
be consumed. 
 
Resolved: 

 That Officers obtain quotes for the provision of tea/coffee 
facilities for the Members room in Port Talbot Civic Centre. 

 That work is undertaken to review the possibility of basic 
guidance being circulated to encourage officers to prepare 
and present presentations which are clear,concise and free 
of abbreviations and jargon to aid understanding of 
Members.  
 

3. MEMBERS' ICT SCHEME AND USAGE 
 
Members considered a report that sought Members approval to 
amend the current Members ICT Guidance and Internet Usage 
Policy. 
 
Officers advised that the policy had been revised following the 
introduction of the voluntary paperless programme which allowed 
Members to take up the option of accessing their Council papers 
electronically, via a mobile tablet device, if they agreed to stop 
receiving hard copies of the relevant meeting documentation. 
Members discussed whether a protocol was required for Social Media 
and it was agreed that while a protocol was not necessary further 



- 12 - 
 

270117 

guidance would be of assistance to returning and newly elected 
Members. Following the 2017 Local Government Elections. 
 
Members stated that it was a requirement that all Council meeting 
places should allow access to WiFi so thatmobile devices  can be 
used on WiFi rather than mobile data which could incur increased 
costs. Officers stated that work was ongoing within Margam 
Crematorium and it should be available shortly. Further progress was 
noted in relation to Margam Park and that CADW had allowed for 
facilities to be attached to the flagpole as opposed to the castle walls, 
it was further noted that this would allow WiFi at the Orangery which 
would also improve facilities for business conferences at the venue. 
 
It was agreed that there should be two strands of iPad training one on 
general iPad usage including Good Software and Modern. Gov 
training, with another for Chairs of Committees and how mobile tablet 
devices should best be used when Chairing formal meetings. 
 
Officers suggested that due to the limited use of the photocopying 
facilities within the Members room in Port Talbot Civic Centre that the 
current equipment be removed at the end of the current contract.  . 
Members commented that there are occasions when use of a self-
service photocopier has proven beneficial particularly if they are 
attending late meetings when they may require copies of documents 
out of normal working hours.  
 
Resolved: 

 Develop Social Media Guidelines for Elected Members ; 

 Provide specific training for the use of mobile tablet 
devices and software  in relation to general usage  as well 
as assisting in Chairing formal meetings.  

 Photocopier/Scanner to be retained within Port Talbot Civic 
Centre Members Room for use of Elected Members. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


